
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
URBAN DEVELOPMENT

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:1968
ANSWERED ON:08.03.2011
PROJECTS FROM MAHARASHTRA UNDER JNNURM
Bhujbal Shri Sameer

Will the Minister of URBAN DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether any proposal has been received for the development of Nashik Municipal Corporation from Maharashtra under Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM);

(b) if so, the details thereof and the follow-up action taken thereon;

(c) whether some of the other project proposals submitted by the Maharashtra Government under JNNURM are pending for approval;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) the time by which the schemes/projects are likely to be cleared?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF URBAN DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SAUGATA ROY)

(a) & (b): So far 10 Detailed Project Reports (DPRs) have been received from Nashik Municipal Corporation through Govt. of Maharashtra for consideration under Urban Infrastructure & Governance of Jawaharlal Nehru National Urban Renewal Mission (JNNURM). Out of the 10 DPRs, 6 Projects have been approved. Details as annexed. The remaining 4 projects have been withdrawn by/returned to the Government of Maharashtra being technically deficient as per guidelines of JNNURM.

(c): No, Madam.

(d) & (e): Does not arise in view of (c) above.
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